Impact 2023 (916) (655) (593)

18.4	 Price risk

At the end of the reporting year one of the Group’s subsidiary, LMAX Digital Broker (Singapore) PTE Limited held some open metal, indices &
commodities contracts under its market making activities valued at fair value through the income statement. The Group is thus exposed to the risk that
the fair value of these financial instruments will fluctuate due to the changes in market prices of the underlying instrument. The Group manages price
risk by diversifying and trading in multiple contracts as well as monitoring the financial instruments to minimize losses that may arise from market price
fluctuations.

The sensitivity analysis below relates to open positions on derivatives for metal, commodities and indices contracts based on a 10% increase and
decrease in prices of these open contracts. The Group’s price risk in currency contracts is presented in Note 18.5. The Group’s risk on digital asset CFD
derivatives and digital asset coins is presented in Note 18.6.

2024

Derivative Contracts Notional value long/(short)
Estimated (loss)/gain had the

prices strengthened by 10%
Estimated (loss)/gain had the

prices weakened by 10%

£’000 £’000 £’000
Gold (69,312) (6,931) 6,931

Brent (30) (3) 3

Natural Gas 52 5 (5)

Silver (60) (7) 7

Platinum 929 93 (93)

2023

Derivative Contracts Notional value long/(short)
Estimated (loss)/gain had the

prices strengthened by 10%
Estimated (loss)/gain had the

prices weakened by 10%

£’000 £’000 £’000
Gold (1,006) (100) 100

Brent (30) (3) 3

Natural Gas - - -

Silver (571) (57) 57

Platinum 7 (0.7) 0.7

Notes to consolidated financial statements Notes to consolidated financial statements

64 65

18.5	 Foreign currency risk

The financial assets and liabilities of the Group are held predominantly in British Pounds, US Dollars, Euros, Japanese Yen, Australian Dollars,
Singapore Dollars and Hong Kong Dollars. Cash and collateral balances are actively monitored and converted so as to maintain as best as possible a net
neural position in all non-British Pound currencies.

The currency exposures of financial assets and liabilities (including certain non-financial asset and liability items such as cryptocurrencies, digital assets-
right to received, prepayments, accruals and deferred income) at 31st December 2024 were as follow: